SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 5698/2015

JASWANT SINGH (D) BY LRS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF PUNJAB THROUGH SECRETARY GOVT. OF PUNJAB & ANR.

Respondent(s)

([ONLY I.A NO. 156733/2021 IS LISTED AGAINST THIS MATTER] IA No. 156733/2021 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

Date: 25-04-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA

For Appellant(s) Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AOR

Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Adv. Ms. Prashi Tyagi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Purnima Bhat, AOR

Ms. Richa Kapoor, Adv.

Ms. Ranjeeta Rohtagi, AOR

Ms. Samten Doma, Adv.

Mr. Arpit Shukla, AOR

Mr. Kushagra Mahajan, Adv.

Mr. Vinod Mahajan, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R $\,$

We are informed that despite the status quo order passed by this Court in respect of suit property, construction activity is going on thereat presumably owing to an *ex parte* interim order passed by the jurisdictional Civil Court.

In terms of this order, we direct all concerned to maintain status quo with regard to the suit property and stop construction work thereon forthwith. That shall be done even if construction is carried out by a third party. This order, therefore, restrains all concerned from doing any other further construction work on the subject plot.

List this application (IA No. 156733/2021) on 11.07.2022.

Mr. Arpit Shukla, Advocate-on-Record is permitted to file vakalatnama on behalf of respondent No.2.

(DEEPAK SINGH) COURT MASTER (SH)

(VIDYA NEGI) COURT MASTER (NSH)